MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1858.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1858.

Chapter 205.

Снар. 205.

An act to authorize the sale of a school house in Augusta.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Benjamin H. Gilbreth of Augusta, is hereby autho- School house in rized to sell at auction, the school house situated on land of Mrs. Rockwood in Augusta, which was the property of school district number five in said Augusta in eighteen hundred and fifty, after giving not less than ten days notice of such sale, by posting it on the door of said house and give a sufficient conveyance thereof to the purchaser. He shall tax for his services, the same fees as are allowed by law for a levy of execution upon personal property.

Augusta, sale of, authorized.

-notice of

Fees, how tax-

Proceeds of sale to whom paid.

SECT. 2. After deducting his fees, the said Gilbreth, shall pay over the residue of the proceeds of said sale, on demand, to the persons named in an assessment made by the assessors of Augusta in eighteen hundred and fifty, on the polls and estates of said district for the repair of said house, or to their executors and administrators in proportion to the amounts assessed to each, and if no such person or legal representative appears within three months after sale, to receive any one or more share or shares, he shall pay what may then remain in his hands, into the treasury of the state and therewith file a certificate of his doings, and of the amount due to each person, whose share has not been paid, and the same shall be held by the treasurer till claimed by the person entitled to it.

This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

[Approved March 16, 1858.]

Chapter 206.

An act amending an act for the preservation of fish in the St. Croix river.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section three of "an act for the preservation of fish in the St. Act approved Croix river," approved August seventh, eighteen hundred fortynine, is hereby amended by inserting the words "above the ledge so called," after the word "streams," in the second line of said section, so that the whole section shall read, as follows:

Aug. 7, 1849,

No person shall by any way or means catch or take Salmon, &c.,

CHAP. 207. taking of, at certain times, prohibited. Penalty.

-how recovered and appropriated.

any salmon, shad or alewives in said river or stream above the ledge, so called, after sunrise on Friday morning in each week, until sunrise of the next succeeding Monday, under a penalty of not less than five, nor more than twenty dollars for each offence; to be recovered by, and to the use of, the inhabitants of the town within which the taking may be; and if the taking be without the limits of any incorporated town, by, and to the use of any person who shall sue for the same, in an action of the case before any justice of the peace in said county, whéther residing within the town suing or not.

[Approved March 17, 1858.]

Chapter 207.

An act accepting the surrender of the charter of the Mariners' Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Surrender of charter accepted.

Bank to continue in its corporate capacity, &c.

To publish notice of surrender, &c.

Semi-annual

tax.

SECT. 1. The surrender of the charter of the Mariners' Bank is hereby accepted.

SECT. 2. Said bank shall continue in its corporate capacity for the term of three years from the time this act shall take effect, with all the powers necessary for collecting the debts due the corporation, selling and conveying its property, and finally closing its concerns.

SECT. 3. Said bank shall publish for six weeks successively in the state paper and one or more paper printed in the cities of Bath and Rockland, a notice of the surrender of its charter, and of the time when its liability to redeem its bills will expire.

SECT. 4. Said corporation shall be held to pay into the treasury of the state the semi-annual tax now required by law to the first day of April next.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

[Approved March 17, 1858.]